
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE,

Petitioner,

v.

ENRICO ST. CYR,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS, CALIFORNIA PUBLIC
DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION, COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC
COUNSEL SERVICES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS, COOK COUNTY PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE, DIVISION OF PUBLIC DEFENDER
SERVICES OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT, FLORIDA
PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, LOS ANGELES
COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER, NATIONAL LEGAL AID
AND DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, NEW YORK STATE
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,
NEW YORK STATE DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION, PUBLIC
DEFENDER OF FLORIDA'S ELEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, TEXAS CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE
CITY OF NEW YORK, WASHINGTON DEFENDERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. DRATEL
Co-Chair,
Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
14 Wall Street, 28th Floor
New York, New York 10005

MANUEL D. VARGAS*
SEJAL R. ZOTA
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
IMMIGRATION PROJECT
NEW YORK STATE
DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION
P.O. Box 20058,
West Village Station
New York, New York 10014
(212) 367-9104

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. LAWFUL PERMANENT RESIDENT IMMIGRANTS RELIED ON THE RIGHT TO SEEK RELIEF FROM DEPORTATION WHEN PLEADING GUILTY PRIOR TO THE 1996 AMENDMENTS.....	4
A. Lawful Permanent Resident Immigrants Convicted Prior To The 1996 Amendments Had A Statutory Right To Seek Relief From Deportation.....	5
B. Pre-1996 Practice Aids Informed Defense Lawyers Regarding the Immigration Implications of Conviction Including the Right of Long-Term Lawful Permanent Resident Immigrants to Seek Relief from Deportation.....	6
C. Training Programs Further Alerted Defense Lawyers to the Immigration Implications of Conviction and to Relief from Deportation.....	8
D. In-House or Outside Experts Also Advised Defense Lawyers Regarding the Immigration Implications of Conviction and Relief from Deportation.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. Lawful Resident Immigrants Pled Guilty in Reasonable Reliance on the Advice of their Lawyers and Others that They Had a Right to Seek Relief from Deportation.....	11
II. THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE GOVERNMENT’S APPLICATION OF THE 1996 AMENDMENTS TO PRE-AMENDMENT GUILTY PLEAS IS IMPERMISSIBLY RETROACTIVE	21
III. IN ANY EVENT, THE GOVERNMENT’S APPLICATION OF THE 1996 AMENDMENTS TO THE UNDERLYING ORIGINAL CONDUCT IS IMPERMISSIBLY RETROACTIVE	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aguirre v. INS</i> , 79 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Arias-Agramonte v. Commissioner of INS</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10724 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	18
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	22
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	22
<i>DeOsorio v. INS</i> , 10 F.3d 1034 (4th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	22
<i>Erewele v. Reno</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11765 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	19
<i>Francis v. INS</i> , 532 F.2d 268 (2d Cir. 1976).....	5
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	22
<i>Hughes Aircraft Company v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	24, 25, 28
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	22
<i>Jideonwo v. INS</i> 224 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	29
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	23, 24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Lindsey v. Washington</i> , 301 U.S. 397 (1937)	25, 29
<i>Lynce v. Matthis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	23, 26
<i>Magana-Pizano v. INS</i> , 200 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Matter of Marin</i> , 16 I&N Dec. 581 (BIA 1978).....	5
<i>Matter of Silva</i> , 16 I&N Dec. 26 (BIA 1976).....	5
<i>Mattis v. Reno</i> , 212 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Michel v. United States</i> , 507 F.2d 461 (2d Cir. 1974)....	12
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987).....	25, 29
<i>Mojica v. Reno</i> , 970 F. Supp. 130 (E.D.N.Y. 1997), motion to withdraw appeal granted sub nom. <i>Yesil v.</i> <i>INS</i> , 175 F.3d 287 (2d Cir. 1999).....	5, 11
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	4
<i>Pena-Rosario v. Reno</i> , 83 F. Supp.2d 349 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	30
<i>People v. Pozo</i> , 746 P.2d 523 (Colo. 1987).....	13
<i>People v. Soriano</i> , 240 Cal. Rptr. 328 (Ct. App. 1987)....	13
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	22
<i>Pottinger v. Reno</i> , 51 F. Supp.2d 349 (E.D.N.Y. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 33521 (2d Cir.).....	15
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Exp. Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	28
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	21, 22
<i>Tam v. Reno</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3577 (N.D. Cal. 1999), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> , 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 541 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Tusios v. Reno</i> , 204 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2000).....	5, 16, 20, 26
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 778 F.2d 764 (11th Cir. 1985).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 927 F. Supp. 619 (W.D.N.Y. 1996).....	17
<i>Warden, Lewisburg Penitentiary v. Marrero</i> , 417 U.S. 653 (1974).....	25
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	22
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	26
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 641 N.E.2d 44 (Ind. 1994).....	13
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (AEDPA), Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 440(d), 110 Stat. 1214 (1996).....	2, 27
Cal. Penal Code § 1016.5 (1982).....	13
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-1j (West 1994 & Supp. 1999)....	13
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.172(c)(viii)(1989).....	13
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act (IIRIRA), Pub. L. 104-208, § 304(b), 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	2, 27
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101-649, § 511(a), 104 Stat. 5052.....	8
Immigration & Nationality Act of 1952, § 212(c), 8 U.S.C. 1182(c) (1994).....	5
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 220.50(7) (McKinney Supp. 1999).....	13
Tex. Crim. P. Code Ann. § 26.13(a)(4) (West 1989)....	13
8 C.F.R. § 212.3(e) (2000).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Pleas of Guilty</i> (2d ed.), Standard 14-3.2, commentary (1982).....	12
<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Pleas of Guilty</i> (3d ed.), Standard 14-1.4(c) & 14-3.2(f), commentary (1999)	12, 18
Larry Ainbinder, updated by Hilary Hochman, Ch. 17, <i>Special Considerations in Representing the Non-Citizen Defendant</i> , in <i>Defending A Federal Criminal Case 837</i> (Federal Defenders of San Diego, 1995 ed.).....	7
Declaration of Cristina C. Arguedas, filed in <i>Jun Li Tam v. Reno</i> , No. C-98-2835 MHP (9th Cir.) on Feb. 22, 1999	11
Maria Baldini-Potermin, <i>Defending Non-citizens in Minnesota Courts: A Summary of Immigration Law and Client Scenarios</i> (Minnesota Bar Association, 1998 – 2000).....	18
Jan Bejar, <i>Representing Aliens in Criminal Proceedings</i> in Criminal Justice Act Seminar materials, June 4, 1991.....	8
3 Bender's <i>Criminal Defense Techniques</i> (1999)	13
Jim Benzoni, <i>Defending Aliens in Criminal Cases</i> (training materials prepared for criminal defense lawyers attending CLE programs in Iowa from 1994-1997).....	8
Declaration of Katherine A. Brady, filed in <i>In re Resendiz</i> , No. S078879 (Cal.) on Jan. 7, 1999	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Katherine A. Brady & David S. Schwartz, <i>Public Defenders Handbook On Immigration</i> (California Public Defenders Association, 1988).....	7
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics 1999</i> (2000)	21
Declaration of Nancy L. Clarence, filed in <i>Jun Li Tam v. Reno</i> , No. C-98-2835 MHP (9th Cir.) on Feb. 22, 1999	11
Maryellen Fullerton and Noah Kingstein, <i>Strategies for Ameliorating the Immigration Consequences of Criminal Convictions: A Guide for Defense Attorneys</i> , 23 <i>Amer. Crim. L. Rev.</i> 425 (1986)	6
Declaration of Susan L. Hendricks, filed with <i>amicus curiae</i> brief of The Legal Aid Society of the City of New York, et al. in <i>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</i> , No. 98-4033, 98-4214, 98-4246 (2d Cir.) on Nov. 17, 1999.....	14
<i>Immigration Act of 1990 and its Effect on Criminal Aliens</i> , Mar. 12, 1991 (Memorandum to All Attorneys of the Division of Public Defender Services of the State of Connecticut).....	14
Affidavit of Daniel Kanstroom, filed with <i>amicus curiae</i> brief of the National Legal Aid and Defender Association & New York State Defenders Association in <i>Bonhometre v. Reno</i> , No. 98-12333-NG (D. Mass.) on Feb. 1, 2000	11, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Dan Kesselbrenner and Lory D. Rosenberg, <i>Immigration Law and Crimes</i> (West Group, 1984-1999)	6
Declaration of Larry Kupers, filed in <i>Jun Li Tam v. Reno</i> , No. C-98-2835 MHP (9th Cir.) on Feb. 22, 1999	11, 15, 16
Ira J. Kurzban, <i>The Immigration Act of 1990</i> , <i>The Champion</i> , Apr. 1991, at 5	8
Affidavit of Dennis R. Murphy, filed with <i>amicus curiae</i> brief of the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers & the National Legal Aid and Defender Association before the Attorney General in <i>Matter of Soriano</i> , Int. Dec. 3289, on Apr. 30, 1998	9, 10, 15
NLADA <i>Performance Guidelines for Criminal Defense Representation</i> , Guideline 6.2, 6.3, commentary (1994)	12
Robert Pauw, <i>A New Look at Deportation as Punishment: Why at Least Some of the Constitution's Criminal Procedure Protections Must Apply</i> , 52 <i>Adm. L.R.</i> 305 (2000)	23
Declaration of James F. Smith, filed in <i>In re Resendiz</i> , No. S078879 (Cal.) on Jan. 7, 1999	9
Tarik H. Sultan, <i>Immigration Consequences of Criminal Convictions: A Guideline for the Criminal Defense Attorney</i> , 30-Jun <i>Ariz. Att'y</i> 15 (1994)	7
Declaration of Norton Tooby, filed in <i>In re Resendiz</i> , No. S078879 (Cal.) on Jan. 7, 1999	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Norton Tooby with Katherine A. Brady, <i>Criminal Defense of Immigrants</i> (Law Offices of Norton Tooby, National Ed., 1999)	18
Manuel D. Vargas, <i>Representing Noncitizen Criminal Defendants in New York State</i> (New York State Defenders Association, 1st and 2nd eds., 1998, 2000)	18
